

Nos. 12-35201, 12-35203, 12-35204
(consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ALASKA, *et al.*
Appellants,

v.

JANE LUBCHENCO, *et al.*,
Appellees,

and

OCEANA, INC. and GREENPEACE, INC.,
Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES
OCEANA, INC. AND GREENPEACE, INC.**

Colin C. O'Brien
EARTHJUSTICE
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301
Anchorage, AK 99501
T: 907.792.7103

Shawn Eisele
Eric P. Jorgensen
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
T: 907.586.2751

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellees

August 22, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. THE NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN ECOSYSTEM.....	4
A. Steller Sea Lions.....	5
B. Large-Scale Industrial Fisheries.....	10
II. INITIAL CONSERVATION MEASURES.....	15
III. LITIGATION LEADS TO IMPORTANT CONSERVATION MEASURES.....	17
IV. RE-INITIATION OF CONSULTATION AND RECOVERY PLANNING.....	20
V. 2010 BIOLOGICAL OPINION: JEOPARDY AND ADVERSE MODIFICATION.....	22
VI. CHANGES IN MANAGEMENT.....	26
VII. OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
ARGUMENT	33
I. NMFS’S ACTIONS WERE REQUIRED BY THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT.....	33
A. The North Pacific groundfish fisheries pose a threat to Steller sea lion survival and recovery.....	33

B.	The agency’s consideration of declining sub-regions is appropriate because such declines may pose a threat to the entire Western Population.	39
C.	The Biological Opinion’s jeopardy conclusion is supported by the best available scientific evidence.	45
D.	The record substantiates NMFS’s reasonable and prudent alternative.	51
II.	IF THE COURT REMANDS THE BIOLOGICAL OPINION, IT SHOULD NOT VACATE THE INTERIM FINAL RULE.....	54
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7).....	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....58

Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar,
606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)47

Blue Water Fisherman’s Association v. NMFS,
226 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Mass 2002).....41

Conner v. Burford,
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)47

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....47

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
804 F. Supp. 2d 987 (D. Ariz. 2011)34

Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt,
958 F.Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....47

Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt,
130 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2001).....39

Defenders of Wildlife v. Salazar,
776 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Mont. 2011).....58

Esch v. Yeutter,
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....8

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)34, 57

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
623 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2009)34

Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
 No. CV-0708164-PHX-DGC, 2010 WL 2643537
 (D. Ariz. June 29, 2010)38

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
 55 F. Supp.2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999) (“*Greenpeace I*”)18, 47

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000) (“*Greenpeace II*”).....18, 56, 57

Greenpeace v. NMFS
 106 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (W.D. Wash. 2000) (“*Greenpeace III*”).....10 ,18, 55

Greenpeace v. NMFS,
 237 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (W.D. Wash. 2002) (“*Greenpeace IV*”).....18, 19, 34

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)58

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 No. CIV 00-0903-PHX-SRB, 2004 WL 3740765
 (D. Ariz. June 28, 2004)59

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)34, 37, 38, 39, 57

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011)55, 57, 58

Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
 275 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2002)59

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Associations v. Gutierrez,
 606 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (E.D. Cal. 2008)57, 58

Pac. Coast Med. Enterprises v. Harris,
 633 F.2d 123 (9th Cir. 1980)46

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)55

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA,
 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)8

Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. v. W. Fuels-Utah, Inc.,
 900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....46

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....60

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)8

W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980)58

Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)56

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar,
 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)34, 36, 40

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)16

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3).....16

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)(B).....20

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 15, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....2, 17, 20, 30, 34, 55

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....26, 51

REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 226.20216
50 C.F.R. § 402.0246, 47

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

55 Fed. Reg. 12,645 (Apr. 5, 1990)15
55 Fed. Reg. 49,204 (Nov. 26, 1990).....15, 31
56 Fed. Reg. 28,112 (June 19, 1991)16
57 Fed. Reg. 2,683 (Jan. 23, 1992)16
58 Fed. Reg. 45,269 (Aug. 27, 1993).....16, 17
62 Fed. Reg. 24,354 (May 5, 1997)17
73 Fed. Reg. 11,872 (March 5, 2008).....21, 24
75 Fed. Reg. 77,535 (December 13, 2010).....27, 29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Consolidated Appropriations—Fiscal Year 2001,
Pub. L. No. 106-554, § 209, 114 Stat 2763 (2000)19
